406

## PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120



Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Gurmej Lal, H. No. 6375, Street – 16, Guru Gobind Singh Nagar, Backside Bachan Gas Agency, P. O. – Daba, Ludhiana(Punjab)

...Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Commissioner,

Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana (Punjab)

...Respondents

## Appeal Case No. 406 of 2020

Present: Sh. Gurmej Lal, the appellant in person.

Sh. Sunil Kumar, Asstt. Town Planner, on behalf of the respondent.

**ORDER** 

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 29.10.2019. First appeal is dated 02.12.2019. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 21.01.2020.

On the last date of hearing, held on 06.01.2021, Sh. Rohit Kumar, Clerk, Zone-B, stated that complete information was supplied to the appellant and he has given signatures as an acknowledgement receipt. The appellant stated he had given acknowledgement only on the assurance of the respondent that the identified information would be sent to him but till date required information not received. Accordingly, the respondent PIO concerned was directed to send the requisite information again to the appellant through registered post with a copy to the Commission.

Sh. Sunil Kumar, Asstt. Town Planner, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that complete information has been given to the appellant vide letter no. 1112 dated 02.02.2021 through registered post. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 1164 dated 26.02.2021, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 5192 dated 05.03.2021. It, alongwith annexure with a copy of postal receipt, is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Gurmej Lal, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that still incomplete information has been given to him.

Since complete information has been again sent by the respondent PIO to the appellant in the instant appeal case and no cause of action is left in this case, hence, the show-cause issued to the concerned respondent PIO vide orders dated 09.06.2020 is <u>dropped</u> and the case is announced as disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 7<sup>th</sup> April, 2021 State Information Commissioner Punjab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'

## PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Jagsir Singh, S/o Sh. Gian Singh, R/o House Number 09/ 20, Mandi Mullanpur, Distt. Ludhiana – 141101(Punjab)

...Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana(Punjab)

Date: 7<sup>th</sup> April, 2021

... Respondents

## Appeal Case No. 4526 of 2019

Present: Sh. Jagsir Singh, the appellant in person.

Sh. Vimal Kumar, Inspector, Zone – D, on behalf of the respondent.

V/s.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.
The RTI request is dated 30.07.2019. First appeal is dated 20.09.2019. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 05.12.2019.

On the last date of hearing, held on 06.01.2021, another opportunity was given to the respondent-PIO concerned to supply the certified copies of the required information to the appellant as per queries raised by the appellant through RTI request. If any information, to any query/queries raised by the appellant through RTI request, is not available or maintained in the official record, he/she (respondent-PIO concerned) will file a reply, in writing, to the particular query/queries, to the appellant with a copy to the Commission,

Sh. Vimal Kumar, Inspector, Zone – D, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the required information has been given to the appellant vide letter no. 4723 dated 15.07.2020. On that reply, the appellant has put his signatures on 06.04.2021 as an acknowledgement of having received the requisite information. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 4723 dated 15.07.2020, appended to which is a copy of reply dated 06.04.2021 as an affidavit, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail. It, alongwith annexure with a copy of postal receipt, is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Jagsir Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the requisite information in the instant appeal-case.

Since the information stands supplied in the instant appeal case and the appellant has given his consent to close the case, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>. Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'